No stamp duty will be payable in respect of the grant of the Options. No GST will be payable
by the Company in respect of the grant of the Options (or if it is then it will be recoverable as
an input credit).

AASB 2 “Share Based Payments” requires that these payments shall be measured at the
more readily determinable fair value of the equity instrument. Under the new accounting
standards this amount will be expensed in the statement of financial performance. Where the
grant date and the vesting date are different the total expenditure calculated will be allocated
between the two dates taking into account the terms and conditions attached to the
instruments and the counterparties as well as management’s assumptions about probabilities
of payments and compliance with and attainment of the set out terms and conditions.

- 14 -

Dilutionary Effect

If all of the Options granted are exercised by Mr Zewen Yang and Mr Beckton, the following
will be the dilutionary effect on the current issued capital of the Company:

Shareholder Current
Shareholding

% of Total
Share Capital

Shareholding
Upon Exercise

of Options¹

% of Total
Share Capital

Current Shareholders
(other than Mr Zewen
Yang and Mr Beckton)

77,366,073 99.68 77,366,073 99.30

Mr Zewen Yang nil nil 150,000 0.19

Mr Beckton 250,000 0.32 400,000 0.51

TOTAL 77,616,073 100% 77,916,073 100%

* Assuming that none of the current options on issue are exercised and no further securities are
issued.

Save as set out in this Explanatory Memorandum, the Directors are not aware of any other
information that will be reasonably required by Shareholders to make a decision in relation to
benefits contemplated by the proposed Resolutions 7 and 8.

Listing Rule 10.11

Listing Rule 10.11 requires an entity to obtain the approval of shareholders to an issue of securities
to a related party. Mr Zewen Yang, being an Executive Director of the Company, is a related party.
Accordingly, because the issue of the Options will result in the Company issuing securities to a